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December 18, 1990 

co~~1ISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 18, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R. 
Wille were present. O. R. Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 4, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Riverton Fire Dept. 
Airheart, Lee 
American Industrial 
Amerigas Saratoga 
Amerigas Saratoga 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Best Western Country Inn 
Bi-Rite HealthMart . 
Bi-Rite HealthMart 
Bi-Rite HealthMart 
Bi-Rite HealthMart 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big·A Auto Parts 
Bridgestone Inc. 
Brown & Erickson 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Cam-Trak, Inc. 
Campbell, Thomas 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Higher Ed. Center 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
City.Market 
Cobre Tire 
Cody, John 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Motors 
Cooper Oil 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
Cruz, Leonard 
D & L Tire 
D & RFire Equip. 
D & L Enterprises, Inc. 
Drummond Refrigeration 
T. U. of Wyoming 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Conoco 
Ellis Equipment 
Eudy, Susan 
Facts & Comparisons 
Gambles 
Gard Talbot's 
Gases Plus 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
General Electric 
Gilley's Sewing 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Hanna, Town of 
Hatch, Francis J. M.D. 
Hoke, John 
Hoke, John 
Holland & Shrove 
Horan, Mitchell F. M.D. 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
I B H 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 

Various 
Fire Dept. 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Coroner 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Attorney 
Assessor 
Treasurer 
Various 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
W. I.C. 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
District Court 
District Court 
General 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Data Processing 
Assessor 

$ 1,210.63 
450.00 

20.00 
105.84 
458.22 

1,021.75 
40.00 

155.11 
7.12 

147.47 
49.96 

400.00 
872.53 

75.95 
2,508.87 
1,139.25 

216.01 
322.64 

24.55 
153.87 
260.00 

2,850.00 
290.00 
340.00 
840.00 

51. 64 
68.37 

370.Sl 
692.02 
116.45 

4.95 
4.63 

555.10 
105.72 
275.00 

20.45 
90.14 

1,652.85 
5.68 

1,325.00 
12.97 

248.27 
225.94 
227.31 

26.34 
91. 80 

215.00 
202.36 

5.68 
109.50 

1.12 
181. 58 
232.75 
275.20 

2,354.00 
2,294.30 

19.00 
62.50 
38.75 

500.00 
400.00 
180.00 

35.00 
103.00 

11.03 
20.24 
53.81 

114.19 
284.75 
762.77 
19.98 



J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jewett Refrigeration 
Kar Kraft, Inc. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kir.naman Supply 
Kir.naman Supply 
Kirsch, A. P. 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
Legislative Summary Service 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
MacPherson Law Offices 
McDowell, Catherine M.D. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
McManus Communications 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David Dr. 
Michie, David Dr. 
Ming Tree 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Morse, Lu 
Motorola 
Motorola 
Mountain Bell 
Mulberry Inn 
New Hethod Laundry 
National Federal Lands Conference 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Automotive 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rawlins Carbon County Airport Board 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Diagnostic· 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Ripple, Maureen 
Rite-Style Optical Co. 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rocky Mountain Safety Service 
Rummel, Floyd 
S. J. Partsway, Inc. 
S. J. Partsway, Inc. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Oil 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Sienco Instrument 
State of Wyoming 
T. U. of Wyoming 
Tuxal Uniform & Equip. 
U. s. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Direct 
U. s. West Direct 
Valley Oil 
Valley Oil 
Valley Super Foods· 
Viking Office Products 
Western International 
Western Livestock Journal 
Western Plains Machinery 
Western Radio Communications 
Wilson, R. E. 
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 
Woodward Electric 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Jail· 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Public Health 
Emergency Ilealth 
Attorney 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Various 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sr. Center 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
General 
Treasurer 
w.r.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
w.r.c. 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Various 

December 18, 1990 

$ 1,084.38 
564.00 
126.95 
132.49 
213.15 

24.05 
44.25 

102.45 
700.00 
503.31 
170.00 

25.00 
1,831.51 

334.25 
40.00 
65.32 

145.00 
30.80 
30.80 
60.08 

104.00 
40.75 

270.15 
71. 00 
30.00 
10.30 

115.92 
534.14 

6.45 
235.48 

1,691.20 
96.36 
63.98 
4.80 

95.00 
3,611.62 

155.59 
209.95 

1,578.33 
3,749.41 

545.23 
105.45 

22.12 
69.37 

135.75 
10,000.00 

193.55 
28.00 

25,000.00 
240.39 
89.95 

105.96 
28.00 
23.00 

221.50 
962 .'12 
168.85 

36.00 
55.84 

243.60 
45.65 
29.62 

682.71 
275.00 
68.22 
71.36 

288.81 
10,855.70 

50.00 
172.00 
253.13 
39.31 
28.95 

223.03 
34.62 

4,780.25 
38.38 
36.90 

133.50 
2,513.55 

12.75 
381.57 

93.14 
38.00 

201.03 
429.00 
250.00 
94.00 

1,469.08 
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Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Medical 
Prosecutor's Assoc. 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming Trucking Assoc. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zee Medical 
Johnson Controls 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Dixon, Town of 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Hanna Recreation Center 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Play & Learning Center 

REBATES 

W.I.C. 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 

Environment 
llealth 
Recreation 
Health 
llealth 
Social Services 

$ 735.00 
65.34 
50.00 

1,356.25 
64.36 
52.50 
20.00 
71. 34 

683.07 
95.10 

502.00 

$ 277.00 
1,250.00 
1,166.68 
3,333.33 

10,000.00 
500.00 

Diamond Chemicals Co. 
Diamond Chemicals Co. 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 80,746.38 
62,249.68 

BONDS 

Corinne Fisher 
Trustee 

CO-:OP COMMITTEE 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Distri~t 
October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991 

$ 5,000.00 

Representatives of the Inter-Departmental Co-op Committee met with the Commissioners 
to discuss central purchasing. Representatives from McGladry-Pullen reported on the 
Audit Report. The Commissioners were enlightened. 

SARATOGA PLAY & LEARNING 

Melody Posey-Harris, of the Saratoga Play & Learning Center said that the center's 
accounts receivable are not being paid and the center cannot meet payroll. The Center 
requested $1,000.00 from the County. Graalman said the Commissioners need to look 
at . the Severance Tax budget before they can give an answer. 

U •. S. FOREST SERVICE 

Mike Murphy of the U. s. Forest Service updated the Commissioners on the Look to the 
Future forest management program. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department, asked approval to attend a fire 
school being held in Riverton and funding to attend ($450.00 for the school and $450.0, 
for the travel expenses). The Commissioners approved the requests. 

PLANNING 

Susan Grafton and Cathy Markos met with the Commissioners and requested approval of 
a resolution supporting a solid waste managment education program and recycling pro­
ject. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to ·approve the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 0 - 7 

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING TIIE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 
EDUCATION PROGRAM AND RECYCLING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, Solid Waste Management is recognized as a · local 
and worHwide concern; and 

WHEREAS, the League of Women Voters and the Recycling 
Task Force are working to assess the local problem and to 
educate and promote community awareness and participation; 
and 

WHEREAS, .cooperation from the citizens, at home and in 
the work~f~ce, and from the schools and all government entities 
is necessary to reduce the solid waste stream, and to protect 
the enviroment and natural resources, through wise purchasing, 
reusine and recycling; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY BOARD 
OF COIB1ISSIONERS, that they support the educational efforts of 
the League of Women Voters and the Recycling Task Force by pro­
claiming January through December 1991, as 



December 18, 1990 

THE YEAR OF THE 3 R'S - - "REDUCE, REUSE, RECYCLE, 
MADE IT SECOND NATURE" 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, recognizing the challenges the communities are 
facing in regard to Solid Waste Management, will support and 
participate in the reduction, reuse and recycling process; 
and, encourages all citizens to attend the Rawlins Town Meet­
ing at 7:00 p.m., January 9, 1991, at the Jeffrey Center so as 
to become educated regarding the concerns of Solid Waste Pfanage­
ment and to become personally responsible by reducing, reusing 
and recycling. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of December, 
1990. 

-s- Gary Graalman 

-s- O. R. Wille 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Richard Fish­
er to a three-year term on the Carbon County Planning Board. 

HIGH COUNTRY JOINT POWERS BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute a lease agree­
ment with High Country Joint Powers Board. 

RECREATION CENTER ANNEXATION 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the annexation 
of the Recreation Center plat. 

LIQUOR LICENSE MORITORIUM 
I 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to extend the moritorium 
on the issuance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moritorium the 24-hour 
malt beverage permits, for an additional year commencing January 1, 1991 and ending 
December 31, 1991. 

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve all F.D.I.C. 
and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings and loans in 
Carbon County as official depositories. 

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Rawlins News­
papers, Inc., specifically the Rawlins Daily Times, as the official paper of Carbon 
County. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge supervisor, updated the Commissioners on buying fuel 
in Hanna. He thinks this plan will not work for the County. 

Neuman talked about a Rail-Highway Warning System project through the Wyoming llighway 
Department. Neuman has corresponded with George Dale of the Wyoming Highway Department 
regarding Carbon County participation in the project. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive 
session. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. Bud Daily, thairman 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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