

December 18, 1990

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

December 18, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 4, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,210.63
Riverton Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	450.00
Airheart, Lee	Sr. Center	20.00
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	105.84
Amerigas Saratoga	Road & Bridge	458.22
Amerigas Saratoga	Road & Bridge	1,021.75
Bensen's Sanitation	Sr. Center	40.00
Best Western Country Inn	Road & Bridge	155.11
Bi-Rite HealthMart	Courthouse	7.12
Bi-Rite HealthMart	Extension	147.47
Bi-Rite HealthMart	Coroner	49.96
Bi-Rite HealthMart	Fire Dept.	400.00
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	872.53
Big A Auto Parts	Bldg. & Grounds	75.95
Bridgestone Inc.	Road & Bridge	2,508.87
Brown & Erickson	District Court	1,139.25
Build-Rite Lumber	Sr. Center	216.01
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	322.64
Burke's Conoco	Assessor	24.55
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	153.87
Cam-Trak, Inc.	Jail	260.00
Campbell, Thomas	Attorney	2,850.00
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	290.00
Capital Business Systems	Treasurer	340.00
Carbon County Higher Ed. Center	Various	840.00
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Various	51.64
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	68.37
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	370.51
Carbon Power & Light	Sr. Center	692.02
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	116.45
Childress Electric	Radio Tech	4.95
City Market	Sheriff	4.63
City Market	Emergency Health	555.10
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	105.72
Cody, John	Planning	275.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	20.45
Cooper Motors	Sheriff	90.14
Cooper Oil	Various	1,652.85
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	5.68
Cruz, Leonard	Courthouse	1,325.00
D & L Tire	Road & Bridge	12.97
D & RFire Equip.	Fire Dept.	248.27
D & L Enterprises, Inc.	Jail	225.94
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Center	227.31
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	26.34
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	91.80
Elk Mountain Conoco	General	215.00
Ellis Equipment	Sheriff	202.36
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	5.68
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	109.50
Gambles	Sheriff	1.12
Gard Talbot's	Road & Bridge	181.58
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	232.75
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	275.20
General Electric	Radio Tech	2,354.00
General Electric	Radio Tech	2,294.30
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	19.00
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	62.50
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hatch, Francis J. M.D.	Coroner	500.00
Hoke, John	District Court	400.00
Hoke, John	District Court	180.00
Holland & Shrove	General	35.00
Horan, Mitchell F. M.D.	Emergency Health	103.00
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	11.03
Horizon Stationery	Various	20.24
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	53.81
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	114.19
Horizon Stationery	Extension	284.75
I B M	Data Processing	762.77
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	19.98

December 18, 1990

J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	\$ 1,084.38
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	564.00
Jewett Refrigeration	Coroner	126.95
Kar Kraft, Inc.	Sheriff	132.49
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	213.15
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension	24.05
Kinnaman Supply	Radio Tech	44.25
Kinnaman Supply	Road & Bridge	102.45
Kirsch, A. P.	Jail	700.00
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	503.31
Legislative Summary Service	General	170.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	25.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,831.51
MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	334.25
McDowell, Catherine M.D.	Emergency Health	40.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	65.32
McManus Communications	Radio Tech	145.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	30.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	60.08
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	104.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Attorney	40.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	270.15
Michie, David Dr.	Jail	71.00
Michie, David Dr.	Jail	30.00
Ming Tree	Road & Bridge	10.30
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Courthouse	115.92
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	534.14
Morse, Lu	Sheriff	6.45
Motorola	Radio Tech	235.48
Motorola	Radio Tech	1,691.20
Mountain Bell	Sr. Center	96.36
Mulberry Inn	Road & Bridge	63.98
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	4.80
National Federal Lands Conference	Extension	95.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.62
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	155.59
Northern Gas	Courthouse	209.95
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,578.33
Pacific Power	Various	3,749.41
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	545.23
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	105.45
Pamida, Inc.	Public Health	22.12
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	69.37
Pitney Bowes	General	135.75
Pitney Bowes	General	10,000.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	193.55
R & H Refuse Service	Sr. Center	28.00
Rawlins Carbon County Airport Board	General	25,000.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	240.39
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	89.95
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	105.96
Rawlins Diagnostic	Coroner	28.00
Rawlins Diagnostic	Jail	23.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	221.50
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	962.12
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	168.85
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	36.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Treasurer	55.84
Ripple, Maureen	W.I.C.	243.60
Rite-Style Optical Co.	Road & Bridge	45.65
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Assessor	29.62
Rocky Mountain Safety Service	Road & Bridge	682.71
Rummel, Floyd	District Court	275.00
S. J. Partsway, Inc.	Extension	68.22
S. J. Partsway, Inc.	Road & Bridge	71.36
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	288.81
Seiloff Oil	Various	10,855.70
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	50.00
Sienco Instrument	W.I.C.	172.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	253.13
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	39.31
Tuxal Uniform & Equip.	Sheriff	28.95
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	223.03
U. S. West Communications	Various	34.62
U. S. West Communications	Courthouse	4,780.25
U. S. West Direct	Sheriff	38.38
U. S. West Direct	Road & Bridge	36.90
Valley Oil	Road & Bridge	133.50
Valley Oil	Road & Bridge	2,513.55
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	12.75
Viking Office Products	Various	381.57
Western International	Road & Bridge	93.14
Western Livestock Journal	Extension	38.00
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	201.03
Western Radio Communications	Radio Tech	429.00
Wilson, R. E.	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	94.00
Woodward Electric	Various	1,469.08

December 18, 1990

Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	\$ 735.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	65.34
Prosecutor's Assoc.	Attorney	50.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,356.25
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Road & Bridge	64.36
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Mgmt.	52.50
Wyoming Trucking Assoc.	Road & Bridge	20.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	71.34
Yampa Valley Electric	Sr. Center	683.07
Zee Medical	Road & Bridge	95.10
Johnson Controls	Courthouse	502.00

## SEVERANCE TAX

Dixon, Town of	Environment	\$ 277.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	1,166.68
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care	Health	3,333.33
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Play & Learning Center	Social Services	500.00

## REBATES

Diamond Chemicals Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 80,746.38
Diamond Chemicals Co.	Erroneous Assessment	62,249.68

## BONDS

Corinne Fisher Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	\$ 5,000.00
	October 1, 1990 to October 1, 1991	

## CO-OP COMMITTEE

Representatives of the Inter-Departmental Co-op Committee met with the Commissioners to discuss central purchasing. Representatives from McGladry-Pullen reported on the Audit Report. The Commissioners were enlightened.

## SARATOGA PLAY &amp; LEARNING

Melody Posey-Harris, of the Saratoga Play & Learning Center said that the center's accounts receivable are not being paid and the center cannot meet payroll. The Center requested \$1,000.00 from the County. Graalman said the Commissioners need to look at the Severance Tax budget before they can give an answer.

## U. S. FOREST SERVICE

Mike Murphy of the U. S. Forest Service updated the Commissioners on the Look to the Future forest management program.

## FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department, asked approval to attend a fire school being held in Riverton and funding to attend (\$450.00 for the school and \$450.00 for the travel expenses). The Commissioners approved the requests.

## PLANNING

Susan Grafton and Cathy Markos met with the Commissioners and requested approval of a resolution supporting a solid waste management education program and recycling project.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 0 - 7RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT  
EDUCATION PROGRAM AND RECYCLING PROJECT

WHEREAS, Solid Waste Management is recognized as a local and worldwide concern; and

WHEREAS, the League of Women Voters and the Recycling Task Force are working to assess the local problem and to educate and promote community awareness and participation; and

WHEREAS, cooperation from the citizens, at home and in the workplace, and from the schools and all government entities is necessary to reduce the solid waste stream, and to protect the environment and natural resources, through wise purchasing, reusing and recycling;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, that they support the educational efforts of the League of Women Voters and the Recycling Task Force by proclaiming January through December 1991, as

December 18, 1990

THE YEAR OF THE 3 R'S - - "REDUCE, REUSE, RECYCLE,  
MADE IT SECOND NATURE"

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE CARBON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, recognizing the challenges the communities are facing in regard to Solid Waste Management, will support and participate in the reduction, reuse and recycling process; and, encourages all citizens to attend the Rawlins Town Meeting at 7:00 p.m., January 9, 1991, at the Jeffrey Center so as to become educated regarding the concerns of Solid Waste Management and to become personally responsible by reducing, reusing and recycling.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of December, 1990.

-s- Gary Graalman

-s- O. R. Wille

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Richard Fisher to a three-year term on the Carbon County Planning Board.

HIGH COUNTRY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute a lease agreement with High Country Joint Powers Board.

RECREATION CENTER ANNEXATION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the annexation of the Recreation Center plat.

LIQUOR LICENSE MORITORIUM

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to extend the moritorium on the issuance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moritorium the 24-hour malt beverage permits, for an additional year commencing January 1, 1991 and ending December 31, 1991.

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORYES

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve all F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. associated Federal and State chartered banks and savings and loans in Carbon County as official depositories.

DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL PAPER

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., specifically the Rawlins Daily Times, as the official paper of Carbon County.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge supervisor, updated the Commissioners on buying fuel in Hanna. He thinks this plan will not work for the County.

Neuman talked about a Rail-Highway Warning System project through the Wyoming Highway Department. Neuman has corresponded with George Dale of the Wyoming Highway Department regarding Carbon County participation in the project.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Bud Daily  
O. R. Bud Daily, Chairman

Attest:

W. E. Harshman  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk